STAFF REPORT

DATE: July 1, 2021

RE: 522 Porter Lane (permit application # T2021-0180)
FROM: Karen DeMaria, City of Key West Urban Forestry Manager

An application was received requesting the removal of (1) Laurel Fig tree.
A site inspection was done and documented the following:

Tree Species: Laurel Fig (Ficus microcarpa)
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Photo of tree trunk and canopy, view 1.




Photo of base of tree and trunk, view 2.




Photo of tree trunk and canopy, view 2.
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Photo of tree trunk.
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Standing on porch looking down at tree roots.




Photo of tree from Fleming Street.

Diameter: 49.6" -24" = 25.6"

Location: 40% (tree visible from streets-Thomas and Fleming, large canopy
over several structures, roots impacting one structure uplifting porch.)
Species: 0% (on not protected tree list)

Condition: 70% (fair to good, healthy canopy, multiple trunks with root
legs)

Total Average Value = 36%

Value x Diameter = 9.2 replacement caliper inches
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Karen DeMaria

From: Karen DeMaria

Sent: Monday, July 12, 2021 4:09 PM

To: Karen DeMaria

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Fw: Fwd: Bayan Tree Removal at 522 Porter Lane

From: Jean Churan <jchuranreb@aol.com>

Sent: Monday, July 12, 2021 3:40 PM

To: Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw: Fwd: Bayan Tree Removal at 522 Porter Lane

Karen

Not sure if | didn’t attach this letter from contractor Jacob Geopfert to my tree removal application
I’'m sending to you and | will bring a copy to the meeting tomorrow

OnJun9, 2021, at 10:12 AM, Comcast <jacobgeopfert@comcast.net> wrote:

| have inspected the tree after | noticed it was creating a hazard by lifting at least the two decks right
next to the tree. It appears to be raising it about three inches each and possibly the next door roof and
decks as well. This tree is creating a possible huge hazard if it was to fall over in a storm creating major
damage to possibly 2 or more homes and or vehicles in the county parking areas. | have talked to the
tree commission office about this and asked them if they could inspect it for a possible removal. Their
response was it is a protected tree and there is a chance that it could be removed. They suggested a
major pruning and removal would need a tree commission decision and possibly tree replacement
options. My opinion is that this tree should be removed because damages are already in
process and are only going to get worse if not catastrophic in the near future. JC Geopfert. Sunblock
& Tile Inc. Fl.Certified General Contractor 305-849-2126

Sent from my iPhone

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Madeleine Feuerhahn <madbeachlady@comcast.net>
Date: May 28, 2021 at 9:10:22 AM EDT

To: jacobgeopfert@comcast.net

Subject: Bayan Tree Removal at 522 Porter Lane

Dear JC, Can you please send me your concerns about the damages the
Bayan has done to 522 Porter Lane, and what possibly could happen to
ours; if a Hurricane takes it down. We have a scheduled meeting on July
13, with the Key West Tree Commission. Jean, the owner has asked for
neighbors concerns in writing to present at this meeting. |thought you
would be the best to

explain why we want it removed, not just trimmed. Itis a hazard about
to happen. She wants it removed. | hope you might be able to attend
the meeting with us. If you can send a statement to my email, | will
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forward to you. We appreciate whatever you can do! Maddy

Sent from my iPhone



Karen DeMaria

From: Karen DeMaria

Sent: Tuesday, July 13, 2021 10:08 AM

To: Karen DeMaria

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: Meeting about 522 Banyan Tree Remival

From: Madeleine Feuerhahn <madbeachlady@comcast.net>

Sent: Tuesday, July 13, 2021 8:47 AM

To: Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Fw: Fwd: Bayan Tree Removal at 522 Porter Lane

Thank you so much. | have had so much anxiety over this tree, after seeing those picks. | have larger 8-10 pics in color
to show what a this type of tree could do during a Hurricane. Should | bring those to you this morning to be attached to
file. Sorry, we just got here Thursday and cleaned up after, Elsa. Just went yesterday to have printed. | can bring to you
today. Where is your office? Maddy

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 13, 2021, at 8:39 AM, Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> wrote:
| sent this to the Tree Commissioners yesterday after Jean sent it to me and it will be a part of the file for tonight.
Sincerely,

Karen

From: Madeleine Feuerhahn <madbeachlady@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, July 13, 2021 8:19 AM

To: Karen DeMaria <kdemaria@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Meeting about 522 Banyan Tree Remival

Good Morning! Jean and | realized JC’s contractor opinion wasn’t attached to the file. He wrote that to show his
concerns. Not sure why it wasn’t attached. Can you please attach it. Jean said, “I sent it to Karen to be included with
the application.”

He has done our complete remodel on 520 Porter Lane, and has told me several times, “ This tree is already uprooted
522, and it needs to come down.”

Madeleine Feuerhahn 904-557-5020
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